

2009

# Ryan Morford and Lene Morford v. State of Utah Division of Child and Family Services : Brief of Appellee

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Kristin Gerdy; Ron Wilkinson; Heritage Law Offices; Attorneys for Appellants.

Bridget K. Romando, Assistant Attorney General; Mark L. Shurtleff, Attorney General; Attorneys for Appellee.

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Ryan Morford and Lene Morford v. State of Utah Division of Child and Family Services : Brief of Appellee*, No. 20090931 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2009).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3/2002](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/2002)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Issues Presented .....	1
1. Failure to Comply with Appellate Rule 24 .....	1
Standard of review .....	2
2. No Duty to Provide Reunification Services.....	2
Standard of review.....	2
3. Immunity from Suit .....	3
Standard of review .....	3
4. No Contract Exists .....	3
Standard of Review .....	4
Preservation of Issues .....	4
Determinative Statutes .....	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
Nature of the Case .....	5
Course of the Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	5
Statement of the Facts.....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	12

Argument ..... 12  
Conclusion..... 34  
Certificate of Service..... 35

Addendum A

Addendum B

Addendum C

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Pub. Serv. Comm' n</i> , 839 P.2d 822, 827 (Utah 1992).....	33
<i>Bailey v. Bayles</i> , 2002 UT 58, ¶¶ 10, 13, 52 P.3d 1158.....	19, 24
<i>Blackner v. Dep' t of Transp.</i> , 2002 UT 44, ¶ 8, 48 P.3d 949.....	2, 22
<i>Brown v. Glover</i> , 2000 UT 89, ¶ 23, 16 P.3d 540.....	ii
<i>Burns v. Summ erhays</i> , 927 P.2d 197, 199 (Utah Ct. App. 1996).....	13
<i>Burton Lumber &amp; Hardware Co.</i> , 2008 UT App. 207, 186 P.3d 1012 .....	13
<i>Green River Canal Co. v. Thayn</i> , 2003 UT 50, ¶ 16, 84 P.3d 1134.....	4
<i>Higgins v. Salt Lake County</i> , 855 P.2d 231, 235 (Utah 1993). . . .	17, 19, 20, 24
<i>Hoyer v. State</i> , 2009 UT 38, ¶ 10, 212 P.3d 547. . . . .	22, 23
<i>In re Estate of Flake</i> , 2003 UT 17, ¶¶ 310-31, 71 P.3d 589.....	32
<i>In re. J.P.</i> , 648 P.2d 1364, 1375 (Utah 1982).....	20
<i>Koulis v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 746 P.2d 1182, 1185 (Utah 1987)....	13, 15
<i>Kramer v. State Retirement Bd.</i> , 2008 UT App. 351, 195 P.3d 925 .....	14, 15
<i>Oberhansly v. Earle</i> , 572 P.2d 1384, 1386 (Utah 1977). . . . .	24, 27
<i>Orvis v. Johnson</i> , 2008 UT 2, ¶ 8, 177 P.3d 600. . . . .	27
<i>Peck v. State</i> , 2008 UT 39, 8, 191 P.3d 4. . . . .	22

<i>Rawson v. Conover</i> , 2001 UT 24, ¶ 33, 20 P.3d 876. . . . .	16
<i>Savage v. Educators, Inc.</i> , 908 P.2d 862, 866 (Utah 1995). . . . .	4, 33
<i>Schunphase v. Storehouse Markets</i> , 918 P.2d 476, 477-78 (Utah 1996). . . . .	16
<i>Sittner v. Schriever</i> , 2000 UT 45, ¶ 16, 2 P.3d 442. . . . .	23
<i>State ex rel. N.R.</i> , 967 P.2d 951, 955-56 (Utah Ct. App. 1998). . . . .	-23-
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 2006 UT 5, ¶ 22, 128 P.3d 1179. . . . .	14, 15, 25
<i>State v. Menzies</i> , 889 P.2d 393, 398 (Utah 1994). . . . .	21
<i>Taylor v. Ogden City Sch. Dist.</i> , 927 P.2d 159, 163. . . . .	22
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 65 (2000). . . . .	20
<i>Yazd v. Woodside Home Corp.</i> , 2006 UT 47, ¶ 11, 143 P.3d 283. . . . .	17, 20

## STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 62A-4a-250 (West 2009). . . . .	4, 18, 20
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-7-301(5)(f). . . . .	22-24
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-4-103(2)(j) (West Supp. 2009). . . . .	8
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-6-312. . . . .	4, 17, 19, 20
Utah Code Ann. §§ 78A-6-301 to -323. . . . .	17
Utah Code section 63G-7-301(5). . . . .	22
Utah Code. Ann. § 62A-4a-205 (West. 2009). . . . .	26
